

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

LOIS SMITH, Plaintiff/Appellee, v. VOLKSWAGEN SOUTHTOWNE, INC., Defendants/Appellants.	Appellate Case No. 20190382-SC District Court Case No. 130908362
--	---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, Utah
Honorable Barry G. Lawrence, Presiding

Tracy H. Fowler (USB #1106)
SNELL & WILMER
15 W South Temple #1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: 801.257.1900
Facsimile: 801.257.1800
tfowler@swlaw.com

Alan J. Lazarus (*Pro Hac Vice*)
**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP**
Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415 591 7500
Facsimile: 415 591 7510
alan.lazarus@faegredrinker.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Product
Liability Advisory Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

II. SUMMARY OF PERTINENT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Testimony of Peter Leiss 3

 B. Testimony of Dr. Lindell Weaver 4

 C. The Verdict and Post-Trial Motions..... 7

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY PLAC 8

IV. DISCUSSION 10

 A. Leiss’s Production Opinion Was Inadmissible and Could Not Support a Causation Opinion or Finding..... 10

 B. The Medical Causation Testimony Offered by Smith Was Inadmissible and Insufficient 12

 1. General Principles Governing Evaluation of Causation Testimony in Toxic Tort Cases 12

 2. To Properly “Rule In” the exposure as a Potential Cause of a Plaintiff’s Injury, Medical Expert Causation Testimony Must Account for and Have an Adequate Foundation in the Fundamental Principle of Toxicology, Dose-Response..... 14

 3. Temporal Connection Ordinarily Cannot Prove Causation, and This Case Is No Exception 23

 4. Assuming Causation From the Fact of Injury or Symptoms is Circular Reasoning, Which is Neither Admissible nor Sufficient to Prove Causation..... 25

 5. Invoking “Differential Etiology” Methodology Does Not Support an Expert Opinion or a Causation Finding Where It is Not Based on Reliable Scientific Analysis 27

V. CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

100 F.3d 1150(4th Cir. 1996) 24

Abuan v. General Elec. Co.,
3 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 1993) 16

Alder v. Bayer,
2002 UT 115, 61 P.3d 1068 (2002) 8

Allen v. Pennsylvania Eng’g Corp.,
102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) 16, 18

Amorgianos v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,
303 F.3d 256 (2nd Cir. 2002) 18

Best v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc.,
563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009) 29

Cavallo v. Star Enter.,
892 F. Supp. 756 (E.D. Va. 1995) 24

Cerna v. South. Florida Bioavailability Clinic, Inc.,
815 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 3rd Dist. Ct. App. 2002) 24

Chapman v. Procter & Gamble Distrib., LLC,
766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014) 14

Cholakyan v. v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 10

Claussen v. M/V New Carissa,
339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003) 13, 26, 27, 28

Cooper v. Smith & Nephew,
259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) 28

Curtis v. M&S Petroleum, Inc.,
174 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1999) 17, 21, 24

Glastetter v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001) 16, 20

Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP,
602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010) 29

Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.,
167 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 1999) 19

Henricksen v. Conoco Phillips Co.,
605 F.Supp.2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009) 14

Henry v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC,
2009 WL 982631 (D.V.I. Apr. 13, 2009) 19

In re Lipitor,
892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) 29

<i>In re Lipitor</i> , 2015 WL 6941132 (D.S.C. Oct. 22, 2015).....	19
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Jennings v. Palomar</i> , 114 Cal.App.4th 1108 (2004)	11
<i>Johnson v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 24, 28
<i>Kannankeril v. Terminiz Int’l, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Mallozzi v. EcoSMART Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2415677 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2013).....	18
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	9, 15, 16, 23, 27
<i>McCullock v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2nd Cir. 1995)	18
<i>McMunn v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 814878 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2014).....	20, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp.</i> , 165 F.3d 778	16
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Nelson v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Ed. Co.</i> , 807 F.Supp. 1376.....	26
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 564 F.Supp.2d 452 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	14
<i>Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Roche v. Lincoln Property Co.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Va. 2003)	24
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Sarkees v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2020 WL 906331 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2020).....	18
<i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> , 721 F,3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013)	28

<i>Smolowitz v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4862981 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2008)	19
<i>Sorensen v. Shaklee Corp.</i> , 31 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	9, 12, 14
<i>Thurston v. Workers Compensation Fund of Utah</i> , 83 P.3d 391 (Utah Ct. App. 2003)	3
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	18, 19, 29
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 32 (2nd Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Zellers v. Nextech Northeast, LLC</i> , 533 Fed. App'x 192 (4th Cir. 2013)	19

Other Authorities

<i>Wehling v. Sandoz Pharms, Corp.</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 38866, *8 (4th Cir. Aug. 20, 1998)	11
